

Exhibit A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV JOHN UDO-OKON,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 22 Civ. 00627 (PAC)

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL CENTER FOR ACCESS TO JUSTICE AT FORDHAM
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

David Udell (4762)
National Center for Access to Justice
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
dudell@fordham.edu

Bruce A. Green
Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
bgreen@fordham.edu

Attorneys for Amicus

March 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. NEW YORK’S UPL LAWS PREVENT COMMUNITY MEMBERS FROM OBTAINING THE BASIC LEGAL ADVICE THEY SEEK 3

II. TRAINED NONLAWYERS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING THE BASIC LEGAL ADVICE COMMUNITY MEMBERS ARE SEEKING..... 7

 A. The Legal System has Recognized in Other Contexts that Nonlawyers have a Valuable Role to Play when the Legal Issues Requiring Attention are not Complex and when Lawyers are Scarce or Unavailable 8

 B. Nonlawyers Already Play Important Roles in the Federal and State Systems 9

 1. Nonlawyers Provide Legal Advice and More in Many Administrative Proceedings... 10

 2. Regulatory Sandboxes and Other Initiatives Allow Safe Harbors for Nonlawyers to Provide Legal Advice and Assistance..... 11

 3. Despite Recognizing the Problem Posed by the Broad Prohibition on Nonlawyer Legal Advice, New York Has Failed to Reform its UPL Regime 12

III. DEBT COLLECTION DEFENDANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ARE INFRINGED BY NEW YORK’S UPL LAWS WHICH PREVENT THEM FROM RECEIVING BASIC LEGAL ADVICE..... 16

 A. The Right of Debt Collection Defendants to Receive Advice, a Form of Speech, is Protected under the First Amendment 16

 B. Citizens’ First Amendment freedom to Understand and Protect their Legal Rights in our System of Laws is at Stake. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 17

El Gemayel v. Seaman,
72 N.Y.2d 701 (1988)..... 18, 19

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 17

Hacking v. Arizona,
389 U.S. 143 (1967)..... 9

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978).....20

Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965) 17

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 17

Matter of Gordon,
80 N.Y.2d 336 (1992)..... 6

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....19

People v. Alfani,
227 N.Y. 334 (1919)..... *passim*

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 17

Turner v. Rogers,
564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 9

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Counsel,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 17, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 N.Y. Comp. Codes Rules & Regs, § 460.6..... 11

20 C.F.R. § 404.1705 10

42 C.F.R. § 435.908(b)-(c)..... 10

Judiciary Law §§ 476-a, 478, 484, 485..... 6, 10

New York State Workers’ Compensation Board, Licensed Representative Regulations §§ 302-1 & 302-2. 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 45184, 45186-89 (July 28, 2011) 10

American Bar Association, *Report on the Future of Legal Services in the United States, Commission on the Future of Legal Services* (2016)..... 8

Andy Newman, *They Need Legal Advice on Debts. Should it Have to Come from Lawyers?*, N.Y. Times, Jan 25, 2022 4

Arizona Supreme Court, *News Release* (December 9, 2021) 12

Fact Sheet, New York State Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board, 11

Laurel Rigertas, “Stratification of the Legal Profession, A Debate in Need of a Public Forum”, *Journal of the Legal Profession* (2012)..... 8

Lauren Sudeall, *The Overreach of Limits on Legal Advice*, 131 Yale L.J. Forum 637 (2021/22). 7

Law360, “Where 5 States Stand on Nonlawyer Practice of Law Regs” (Feb. 5, 2021)..... 12

Narrowing the “Justice Gap”: Roles for Nonlawyer Practitioners (2013) 15

NCAJ “*Unauthorized Practice of Law” Enforcement in California: Protection or Protectionism?* (2022) 7

NCAJ, *Working with Your Hands Tied Behind Your Back: Non-Lawyer Perspectives on Legal Empowerment* (2021)..... 6, 7

New York Courts, *Report and Recommendations of the Working Group on Regulatory Innovation*, 15

New York’s Consumer Credit Fairness Act (S.153/A.2382) 4

Permanent Commission on Access to Justice, *Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York*, (2020) (“2020 Report of the Permanent Commission”) 4

PEW Charitable Trusts, *How Debt Collectors are Transforming the Business of State Courts*,
(May 6, 2020)..... 3, 4

Prohibitions on Nonlawyer Practice: An Overview and Preliminary Assignment, 50 Record 190,
(1995)..... 15

Rebecca L. Sandefur and Thomas M. Clarke, *Summary, Roles Beyond Lawyers,
Recommendations and Research Report of an Evaluation of the New York City Court
Navigators Program and its Three Pilot Projects* 14

Task Force to Expand Access to Civil Legal Services, *Report to the Chief Judge of the State of
New York* (2014) 4
